Chapter 5  Discussion Refined Model Performance 51

Climate

Climate greatly affects plant species distribution, phenological cycle, and
biomass production. Both models can be used to calculate climate change effects
on the chronological timing of the phenological events and on biomass produc-
tion. The models cannot be used to assess climate change effects on (1) plant
species distribution and (2) the phenological cycle itself since the phenological
cycle has been used for calibration.

VALLA. Running the model under more southern climatological conditions,
i.e. changing the latitude from 42o N to 27o N demonstrated that end-of-year
tuber number is more sensitive to this climate change than maximum plant
biomass (Table 9).

Table 9
Environmental Factor Analysis, Expressed as Relative Sensitivity
of Two VALLA Model Variables to Deviations in Parameter Values
from Their Nominal Values as Presented in Appendix A -Table 1
(Results were obtained in a 1-year simulation under Chenango
Lake, New York, 1978 conditions, starting from 233 tubers m-2)

Parameter Name
Parameter
Value

Relative Sensitivity
Maximum  Live
Plant Biomass

End-of-Year
Tuber Number

Climate
  Chenango Lake (1978)
  Ft. Lauderdale ponds (1975-84)

Latitude 42o N
Latitude 27o N

-
-0.49

-
-0.87

Light reflection coefficient by water
surface

0.06
1.00 (+1567%)
0.00* (-100%)

-0.06
-0.43

-0.06
-0.05

Light extinction coefficient water
column

0.43
0.52 (+20%)
0.34 (-20%)

2.09
-2.79

0.04
0.66

Water depth 1.4
1.7 (+20%)
1.1 (-20%)

1.47
-2.43

-2.16
0.48

Note: To enable calculation of the RS, a very low value of 0.000001 was used.

POTAM. Running the model under more southern climatological conditions,
i.e. changing the latitude from 52o N to 38o N demonstrated that both maximum
plant biomass and end-of-year tuber number are sensitive to this climate change
(Table 10).

Light reflection coefficient by water surface

The irradiance reflected by the water surface usually averages about 6 per-
cent over a day. The values of this parameter tested were 0 and 1. Reflection may
theoretically have the value 0 when no reflection occurs at a 90o incoming angle
of the radiation on a completely calm water surface (wind and wave action are
minimal). The highest value of 1 may occur at a close to 180o incoming angle of
the radiation and at very rough water surfaces.

52 Chapter 5  Discussion Refined Model Performance

Table 10
Relative Sensitivity of Two POTAM Model Variables to Deviations
in Parameter Values from Their Nominal Values as Presented in
Appendix A - Table 2 (Results were obtained in a 1-year simulation
under Western Canal, The Netherlands, 1987 conditions, starting
from 240 tubers m-2)

Parameter Name Parameter Value

Relative Sensitivity
Maximum Live
Plant Biomass

End-of-Year
Tuber Number

Climate
  Zandvoort, NL (1987)
  Davis, CA (1990)

Latitude 52o N
Latitude 38o N

-
-1.540

-
1.425

Light reflection coefficient by
water surface

0.06
1.00 (+1567%)
0.00* (-100%)

0
-0.063
-0.016

-
-0.063
0.085

Light extinction coefficient
water column

1.07
1.284 (+20%)
0.856 (-20%)

-0.122
-0.084

0.181
0.426

Water depth 1.3
1.56 (+20%)
1.04 (-20%)

-0.019
0.034

0
0

Note: To enable calculation of the RS, a very low value of 0.000001 was used.

VALLA. Increasing the light reflection coefficient to 1 annihilated plant
biomass within the year. That low RS values were nevertheless found (Table 9) is
an artifact of the calculation method employed. Decreasing the light reflection
coefficient increased maximum biomass and end-of-year tubers to a relatively
small extent, probably because the majority of the plant material is located in the
lower half of the water column (Table 9).

POTAM. Increasing the light reflection coefficient to 1 brought plant bio-